Public Document Pack

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

To: Members of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Town House,
ABERDEEN 22 October 2019

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are
requested to meet in Meeting Room 4 / 5, Health Village on TUESDAY, 29 OCTOBER
2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

TERMS OF REFERENCE

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 7 - 8)

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with
the press and public excluded

STANDING ITEMS

3 Minute of Previous Meeting of 20 August 2019 (Pages 9 - 14)

4 Business Planner (Pages 15 - 16)

WORKFORCE ISSUES

5 Growing the Primary Care Workforce (Pages 17 - 58)




10

11

12

AUDIT

Internal Audit Report AC1908 - Non-Residential Care Charging Policy (Pages 59 -
62)

Internal Audit Report AC1924 - Integration Joint Board Directions (Pages 63 - 72)

FINANCE

Review of Financial Regulations (Pages 73 - 100)

PERFORMANCE

Performance Dashboard (Pages 101 - 104)

Transformation Progress Report (Pages 105 - 234)

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

None Declared

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

Confirmation of Assurance

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek

Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk



Agenda Annex

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE TERMS OF
REFERENCE

Introduction

(1) The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a
Committee of the Integration Joint Board (1JB). The approved Terms of
Reference and information on the composition and frequency of the
Committee will be considered as an integral part of the Standing Orders.

(2) The Committee will be known as the Audit & Performance Sys
[...]
reasons...... and although the body is

covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 7



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 3
Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

Audit and Performance Systems Committee
Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 20 August 2019
10.00 am Meeting Room 4 /5, Health Village

Present: John Tomlinson; and Luan Grugeon, Councillor Philip Bell
and Councillor John Cooke (as substitute for Councillor ClIr Gill Al-Samarati)

Also in attendance; Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP), Alison
MaclLeod (Lead Strategy and Performance Manager, ACHSCP), Kenneth O’Brien
(Service Manager, ACHSCP), Martin Allan (Business Manager, ACHSCP), Graham
Lawther, (Communications Manager, ACHSCP), Alan Thomson, Kundai Sinclair and
Derek Jamieson (Governance, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), and Colin Harvey
(Internal Audit)

Apologies: Cllr Al-Samarai
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-

to note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s
agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee determined that there was no exempt business to be considered
with the press and public excluded.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 MAY 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of 28 May 2019.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to amend the mis-spelling of Tomlison to Tomlinson on page 9, and
(i) to otherwise approve the minute as a true record.

Page 9


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=553

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner as presented by the Chief
Officer Finance.

The Committee heard that the new planner would give a picture of current and future
business reporting across this Committee but would also capture the business of the
Integration Joint Board and the Clinical Care Governance Committee to minimise double
reporting.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the updated business planner.

ANNUAL REPORT

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer which provided
information on the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership Annual Report 2018-
19.

The report recommended : -

that the Committee -

a) review the ACHSCP Annual Report 2018-19, and

b) provide feedback and comment to the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager for
inclusion in the finalised report.

The Committee heard a summary of the report and the variety of measures taken during
its composition together with an explanation of consultation carried out during the various
topics discussed in the report.

The Committee provided comment to the report author to assist completion of the report.

The Committee resolved :-

® to note the ACHSCP Annual Report 2018-19.

(i) to provide feedback to the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager for inclusion
in the finalised report.

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Finance which accompanied
the ACHSCP Risk Register.

Page 10



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

The report recommended: -

that the Committee —

a) Approve and provide comment on the revised risk 
[...]
er, and
(i)  to direct that updates be made to the Risk Register as detailed during the review.

FINANCE MONITORING REPORT

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Finance, which provided
a summary of the current year revenue budget performance for the services within the
remit of the Integration Joint Board (I1JB) as at Period 3 and of on any areas of risk and
management action relating to the revenue budget performance of the 1JB services. The
report also included details on the budget virements required.

The report recommended: -

that the Committee -

a) notes this report in relation to the 1JB budget and the information on areas of risk
and management action that are contained herein, and

b) notes the budget virements indicated in Appendix E.

Page 12



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

The Committee heard that providing the Partnership services involved a budget of over
£300 million, not all of which was under direct control. If there was any overspend, the
principle partners of Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian would be required to
provide additional funding.

Previously, the availability of reserves had eased budget demands however an amended
fund allocation model and a shift in transformation work to business-as-usual had
indicated likely overspend forecast which was to be the subject of a report to the
Leadership Team. It was hoped that the remedial action suggested would resolve the
forecasted overspend.

The Chief Finance Officer informed the Committee that an overspend of £607,000 was
currently forecast on mainstream services and that the senior leadership team have
reviewed this position and identified potential savings to bring the budget back in on
target by the end of the financial year.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

WINTER DEBRIEF REPORT AUGUST 2019

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer which provided the
Winter Planning Debrief for 2018/2019.

The report recommended: -
that the Committee note the information contained in this report relating to winter 2018/19
and the learning that is being incorporated into winter planning for period 2019/20.

The Committee heard that the report was one part of the wider overall winter plan which
the Leadership Team were involved with and would be presented to the 1JB in September
2019. The report built upon events and learning to develop the plan, together with the
anticipated EU Exit.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

10. The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources of
assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Committee to confirm

Page 13



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 August 2019

it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil its duties as outlined within its Terms of
Reference.

The Committee resolved:-
to confirm that they had received sufficient assurance from the reports presented.
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chairperson

Page 14



GT abed

C

D

E

F |

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER
The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

Date Created

Report Title

Minute Reference/Committee Decision
or Purpose of Report

Report
Number

Report Author

Lead Officer /
Business Area

Directorate

Update/
Status
(RAG)

Delayed or
Recommended
for removal or
transfer, enter
either D,R,or T

Explanation if delayed,
removed or transferred

29 October 2019

Standing ltem Review of Financial Regulations Per APSC Terms of Reference HSCP/19054 |Alex Stephen Chief Finance ACHSCP
4 Officer
5 |Standing ltem Review of Terms of Reference Per APSC Terms of Reference Alan Thomson Legal Officer Governance November 1JB for approval
Standing ltem Review of relevant Audit Scotland [Good practice to see national position Alex Stephen Chi
[...]
ractice to see national position Alex Stephen Chief Finance ACHSCP
34 reports Officer
Standing Item Transformation Programme Quarterly Reporting Gail Woodcock Transformation ACHSCP
35 Monitoring Lead
Standing ltem Internal Audit Reports Assurance that services are operating David Hughes Chief Internal
. . Governance
36 effectively Auditor
- Standing ltem Review of Code of Conduct Per APSC Terms of Reference Derek Jamieson |Committee Officer| Governance
Standing ltem Approval of Audited Accounts Per APSC Terms of Reference Chief Finance ACHSCP
38 Alex Stephen Officer
39 | Standing Item External Audit Report Per APSC Terms of Reference Andy Shaw External Audit KPMG
Standing ltem Contract Register Annual Review |Annual - to APS in May/June; to 1B in Anne McKenzie Lead ACHSCP
Nov/Dec - last reported September 2018 Commissioner
40




Agenda Iltem 5

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

2 "‘J\‘—{' \A_/
™~J [

] I ¥\

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting

29 October 2019

Report Title

Growing the Primary Care Workforce

Report Number

HSCP.19.058

Lead Officer

Sandra Ross, Chief Officer

Report Author Details

Name: Sandy Reid
Job Title: Lead, People & Organisation
Email Address: sandy.reid1@nhs.net

Consultation Checklist Completed

Yes

a. Audit Scotland Report

Appendices

1. Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to draw the committee’s attention to the Audit
Scotland report “NHS workforce planning — part 2 - The clinical workforce in
general practice”, attached at Appendix A, which was published in August
2019 and highlights the significant challenges to increasing the number of
people working in primary care and Aberdeen City Health and Social Care

Partnership’s response to these.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

a) Note the significant challenges to increasing the primary care workforce

b) Instructs the Chief Officer to bring back a fuller report on the mitigating
actions in light of the work being undertaken to reconsider the Primary
Care Improvement Plan (PCIP) and implement the Workforce Plan.

NHS

Grampian

Page 17

ABERDEEN


mailto:sandy.reid1@nhs.net

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Expanding the primary care workforce is central to delivering the five
strategic aims in the |JB’s Strategic Plan particularly in relation to Prevention,
Resilience and Personalisation.

Primary care services face growing demand from an ageing population and
an increase in the number of people with multiple chronic conditions. At the
same time, there are pressures on workforce supply, including an ageing
workforce and problems with recruitment and retention.  Audit Scotland
confirm that over one in three GPs, and over half of nurses employed by GP
Practices are aged 50 or over.

Recent tax changes may also result in some GPs working less hours, to
achieve a higher income. Long-established pension arrangements mean it
is beneficial for some GPs and nurses to retire in their 50s.

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership is aware of these
challenges and is actively investigating ways in which they can be
mitigated. Early thinking is that action will fall under three categories —

e Current System Redesign
e Supporting the Current Workforce
e Attracting the Future Workforce

Related to this new GP contract is the provision of transformation funding to
help them with the capacity to undertake their roles as Expert

Medical Generalist. Each |JB was required to set out our aims and priorities
for releasing GP capacity within a Primary Care Improvement Plan (PCIP).
Aberdeen City’s PCIP was approved at IJB in August 2018. The plan looks
at ways to divert demand from GP practices and is looking at the following
areas.

i.  The Vaccination Transformation Programme
ii. Pharmacotherapy Services
iii.  Community Treatment and Care Servi
[...]


Appendices None

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1.  The purpose of this report is to present the outcome from the planned audit
of the Non-Residential Care Charging Policy that was included in the
2018/19 Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Itis recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee
review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. On 29 September 2015, Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny
Committee agreed that Internal Audit reports relating to Adult Social Care
would be provided to the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board Audit and
Performance Systems Committee after being considered by Audit, Risk and
Scrutiny Committee. A reciprocal arrangement was agreed by the Audit
and Performance Systems Committee on 11 August 2016. Whilst the

NHS B
Grampian A%&’%{BECEN

Page 59


mailto:david.hughes@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee receives the full Internal Audit report,
the Audit and Performance Systems Committee subsequently agreed that it
wished to receive summary reports from Internal Audit rather than the full
report.

The following summary of the Internal Audit report relating to the Non-
Residential Care Charging Policy was considered by the Council’s Audit,
Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 26 June 2019. After some discussion of
the issues identified, the Committee noted the report and endorsed the
recommendations for improvement.

Although there is no 'duty' placed upon councils to charge for community
care services, they are currently empowered by statute to make decisions
about whether or not to charge for community care services, and, if they
choose to, to develop and administer local charging policies. Financial and
demographic pressures across the public sector increase the need to focus
on 
[...]
ecklist Completed Yes

Directions Required No

Appendices a. Directions Audit Report

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the outcome from the planned audit
of Integration Joint Board Directions that was included in the 2018/19
Internal Audit Plan for the Integration Joint Board.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Itis recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee
review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report.

3. Summary of Key Information

3.1.  The Committee has previously expressed a wish to receive a summary of
Internal Audit reports. However, at the pe-agenda meeting, a request was
made that the full report be presented to the Committee in this instance.

3.2. The Executive Summary of the attached Internal Audit report contains the
summary of key information.

P
NHS U
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 71



mailto:david.hughes@aberdeenshire.gov.uk

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

4. Implications for IJB

4.1. Equalities — An equality impact assessment is not required because the
reason for this report is for Committee to discuss, review and comment on
the contents of an Internal Audit report and there will be no differential
impact, as a result of this report, on people with protected characteristics.

4.2. Fairer Scotland Duty — there are no direct implications arising from this
report.

4.3. Financial — there are no direct implications arising from this report.

4.4. Workforce - there are no direct implications arising from this report.
4.5. Legal — there are no direct implications arising from this report.

4.6. Other-NA

5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan

5.1. Ensuring effective performance reporting and use of Key Performance
Indicators will help the 1JB deliver on all strategic priorities as identified in its
strategic plan.

6. Management of Risk

6.1. Identified risks(s): The Internal Audit process considers risks involved in
the areas subject 
[...]
the IJB to reach a
decision, the Chief Finance Officer should clearly state the factors that
influenced this advice.

As part of the budget report the Chief Finance Officer should state:
the current value of general reserves, the movement proposed during the year
and the estimated year-end balance and the extent that balances are being

used to fund recurrent expenditure;

the adequacy of general reserves in light of the IJB’s Strategic Plan, the
medium term financial outlook and the overall financial environment;

an assessment of earmarked reserves and advice on appropriate levels and
movements during the year and over the medium term; and

if the reserves held are under the prudential target, that the IJB should be
considering actions to meet the target through their budget process.

Page 99



7.1

Accounting and Disclosure

Expenditure should not be charged direct to any reserve. Any movement
within Revenue Reserves is accounted for as an appropriation and is
transparent. Entries within a reserve are specifically restricted to ‘contributions
to and from the revenue account’ with expenditure charged to the service
revenue account.

Page 100



Agenda Iltem 9
Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

17 ~ A A YA
1 MNAMNNEMV A

/

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS

Date of Meeting 29 October 2019

Report Title Performance Dashboard

Report Number HSCP.19.057

Lead Officer Sandra Ross, Chief Officer

Name: Alison MacLeod

Job Title: Lead Strategy and
Performance Manager

Email: alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Report Author Details

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes
Directions Required No
N/A

Appendices

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the latest draft of the Performance
Dashboard that is linked to the current IJB Strategic Plan.

2. Recommendations

21. Itis recommended that the Audit and Performance Systems Committee:
a) Review the draft Performance Dashboard.

b) Provide verbal feedback and comment to the Lead Strategy and
Performance Manager to inform further development of the Dashboard.

c) Instruct the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager on the format and
frequency of the committee’s future performance reporting requirements
and how this might align to performance information reported to the
Clinical and Care Governance Committee.

P
NHS U
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 101



3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS

Summary of Key Information

The IJB approved the Strategic Plan for 2019 to 2022 at its meeting in March
2019. The plan contains five Strategic Aims and a suite of performance
measures was provided for each.

In order to facilitate collation of the performance data, a master spreadsheet
was created which captures the source, the frequency of reporting, whether
trend or benchmarking data is available and where this is currently reported
to. This spreadsheet enables us to track what information is available and
where the gaps are. It also provides assurance as to the quality and
accuracy of the data. The spreadsheet can be made available for the
committee to view should this be required.

The Chief Officer of Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership has
responsibility for the delivery of the Strategic Plan and uses these
performance measures as part of her ongoing performance review meetings
with the Chief Executives of Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian.

Initially these measures were depicted in excel spreadsheet format showing
current data and data covering previous periods in order that progress could
be demonstrated, and areas of concern identified. There is a lot of data and
the spreadsheet was busy and difficult to read.

In conjunction with colleagues from NHS Grampian Health Intelligence, a
Performance Dashboard has been compiled using the Tableau software
which provides a much more visual and easier to read version of the same
data.

A demonstration of the Dashb
[...]
mpian CITY COUNCIL

Page 104



Agenda Iltem 10
Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

17 ~ A A YA
1 MNAMNNEMV A

/

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

th
Date of Meeting 29" October 2019

Report Title Transformation Progress Report

Report Number HSCP.19.059

Lead Officer Sandra Ross, Chief Officer

Susie Downie

Transformation Programme Manager
sdownie@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523945

Report Author Details

Consultation Checklist Yes
Completed

Directions Required No

a. Transformation Programme: Acceleration
and Pace Highlight Report: June — October
2019

Appendices b. Aberdeen Links Service Evaluation

c. West Visiting Evaluation Published

d. Aberdeen Links Quarter 2 Data

1. Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the
Transformation Programme.

This includes a high-level overview of the full transformation programme, and
detailed evaluation of the Link Working Service in Aberdeen.

Finally, the report brings to the attention of the committee the first formal published

report produced by the partnership: “Patient’s Perspectives of the INCA Service”.

2. Recommendations

P
NHS U
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 105



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

2.1. Itis recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:
a) Note the information provided in this report.
3. Summary of Key Information

3.1. Background

3.2. The Transformation Programme for the Aberdeen City Health and Social

Care Partnership (ACHSCP), was updated in line with the refreshed Strategic
Plan in March 2019 and consists of the following programmes of activity
which aim to support the delivery of the strategic plan:

Page 106

Transformation Links to Links to Comments
Programme of Strategic Aims Strategy
Work Enablers
Primary Care Resilience Agreed by IJB in July 2018
Improvement Plan  Enabling Specific Funding Source.
Communities
Action 15 Plan Prevention Workforce Agreed by I

Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Minute of Meeting

Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
10.00 am Meeting Room 4 / 5, Health Village

Present: John Tomlinson, Chairperson; and Luan Grugeon, 
Councillor Philip Bell and Councillor John Cooke (as substitute for Councillor Cllr Gill Al-
Samarai)

Also in attendance; Sandra Ross (Chief Officer), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance 
Officer), Susie Downie, (Transformation Programme Manager), Calum Leask 
(Transformation Programme Manager), Alison MacLeod (Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager), Jennifer McCann (Community Links Development Manager), 
Grace Milne (Personal Assistant) and Sandy Reid (Lead, People and Organisation), all 
of Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP), Liane Cardno (Health 
Intelligence, NHS Grampian), John Forsyth and Derek Jamieson (both Aberdeen City 
Council (ACC) and David Hughes, (Internal Audit, Aberdeenshire Council)

Apologies: Councillor Al-Samarai
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest. 

The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Chair intimated that there were no items of exempt business

The Committee resolved:- 
to note that that there were no items of exempt business.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=553


2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 AUGUST 2019

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner as prepared by the Chief 
Finance Officer.

The Committee heard that with reference to Item 6 (Review of relevant Audit Scotland 
Reports), the NHS Scotland Audit Report would be presented to the next committee 
meeting. It was also advised that Digital Infrastructure would be presented to the 
Integration Joint Board along with the Transformation Report.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to transfer Item 5 (Review of Terms of Reference) to the Integration Joint Board,
(2) to delay Item 7 (Board Assurance & Escalation Framework) and Item 10 (PCIP 

Evaluation Framework) to the February 2020 meeting of the Committee, and
(3) to otherwise note the content of the Business Planner.

GROWING THE PRIMARY CARE WORKFORCE - HSCP.19.058

5. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Officer. The report 
followed from the NHS Scotland publication,  “NHS workforce planning – part 2 - The 
clinical workforce in general practice”, as attached, and  highlighted the significant 
challenges to increasing the number of people working in primary care and Aberdeen 
City Health and Social Care Partnership’s (ACHSCP) response to these.

The report recommended:
that the Committee:-
a) note the significant challenges to increasing the primary care workforce, and
b) instruct the Chief Officer to bring back a fuller report on the mitigating actions in light 

of the work being undertaken to reconsider the Primary Care Improvement Plan 
(PCIP) and implement the Workforce Plan.



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

The Committee were presented a summary of the report which highlighted that the 
report was not exclusive to General Practitioners and that amended tax rules together 
with transformation had introduced challenges to maintaining existing staff.

The Committee heard of various measures being taken within the partnership to 
transform service delivery and maximise workforce availability. These included skill 
transfer and modernisation together with a recruitment and retention campaign for staff 
together with re-advertising the ‘Know Who To Turn To’ public information.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendations.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC1908 - NON-RESIDENTIAL CARE CHARGING 
POLICY - HSCP.19.055

6. The Committee had before it the report presented by the Chief Internal Auditor 
which provided the outcome of the audit of the Non-Residential Charging Policy as 
directed in the 2018/2019 Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Council.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report.

The Committee were presented with a summary of the findings which were intended to 
provide assurance.

The Committee heard that whilst there had been some historical minor price increases, 
these latest increases had been the first in a number of years. The effect on demand for 
services had been minimal.

The Committee were advised that it was intended to provide further assurance on the 
subject with an Audit Plan Report during 2021.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to approve the recommendation, and
(2) to note that a further Internal Audit Report would be presented in 2020, within a 12 

month period.



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AC1924 - INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD DIRECTIONS - 
HSCP.19.056

7. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Internal Auditor 
which provided the outcome of the audit of Integration Joint Board (IJB) Directions as 
included in the 2018/19 IJB Internal Audit Plan.

The report recommended:
that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report.

The Committee heard that this report would also be presented to the Aberdeen City 
Council Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee. A summary presentation indicated that 
whilst some Directions were clear, others lacked clarity and that there had been positive 
response to the audit recommendations.

The Committee were advised that the Directions process was still relatively new and 
that the audit had been most helpful to enhance already developing processes 
including creation of a Directions Planner.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to approve the recommendation, and
(2) to note the creation of a Directions Planner and instruct the Chief Officer to present 

this to the Committee on 25 February 2020.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS - HSCP.19.054

8. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Finance Officer 
which included amendments to the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Financial 
Regulations.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the revised Financial Regulations, as at Appendix A.

The Committee were presented with a summary of the revisions and any impact in 
consequence.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - HSCP.19.057

9. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Officer which 
included the latest draft of the Performance Dashboard linked to the Integration Joint 
Board (IJB) Strategic Plan.

The report recommended:
that the Committee
a) Review the draft Performance Dashboard, 
b) Provide verbal feedback and comment to the Lead Strategy and Performance 

Manager to inform further development of the Dashboard, and
c) Instruct the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager on the format and

frequency of the committee’s future performance reporting requirements
and how this might align to performance information reported to the
Clinical and Care Governance Committee.

The Committee were presented with a summary of the report and received a full 
demonstration of the Performance Dashboard in its current format.

The Committee heard that the Landing page and Spine Charts could be presented in 
print format however further exploration would require digital use only and accordingly 
members would be granted access to the Performance Dashboard to enable delivery of 
their assurance role.

The Committee resolved:-
(1) to approve the recommendations,
(2) that officers provide the Committee with full access to the Performance Dashboard,
(3) to provide positive appreciation of the work undertaken to develop the Performance 

Dashboard, and
(4) to instruct officers to present the Landing Page and Spine Charts of the 

Performance Dashboard as a Standing Item on the Committee agenda

TRANSFORMATION PROGRESS REPORT - HSCP.19.059

10. The Committee had before it a report presented by the Chief Officer which 
included a high-level overview of the full transformation programme, a detailed 
evaluation of the Link Working Service in Aberdeen, and brought to the attention of the 
committee the first formal published report produced by the partnership, “Patient’s 
Perspectives of the INCA Service”.

The report recommended:
that the Committee note the information provided in the report.



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019

The Committee were presented with an overview of the report and were reminded that 
the Integration Joint Board (IJB) had included 5 new programmes to the Transformation 
Programme.

The Committee heard that the report provided a very helpful review with a lot of 
information which included real challenges and causes for concern which were 
considered under risks.

The Committee received a presentation on the Aberdeen Links Service which indicated 
that a review had been undertaken of the service which had been operating for 2 years 
and had received funding for a further 2 years.

The Committee were interested to learn of this service’s wider impact within the 
Community Planning environment and that whilst this had been identified and approved 
as a ‘scale-up project’, were keen that partners’ contributions and opinions be explored.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendation, and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer to obtain an understanding from Community Planning 

partners on their contributions to ensure a collective approach is maintained.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE

11. The Chair provided Members with an opportunity to request additional sources of 
assurance for items on today’s agenda, and thereafter asked the Committee to confirm 
it had received reasonable assurance to fulfil its duties as outlined within its Terms of 
Reference.

The Committee resolved:-
to confirm that they had received sufficient assurance from the reports presented. 
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chairperson



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
29 October 2019


